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The Ore Bin 

Portland Gregon 

Band on Oregon 

July 13, 1968 

To tbe ~di tor, Sir; On pa8e 109, of the June issue of The 

Ore Bin, you have a picture of a s nall steam locomotove, 

with the stateraent that this uas Oregons first raifl-road, 

with the date, 1862. 

I would like to quote, from the Coos County nrchives. 

Q.uote, "In 1856, Captian -,I illiam H. Harris, Helson Northrope, 

~nd a man named Simonds, built a rail-road to the Eastport 

mine, this - was the first railroad in Coos County and possibally 

the first in Cregan" end of quote. 
. ' 

In 1853 the first coal was dug at East-port and shiped to 

San Francisco. This was later knovm as the Libby mine, \/hen 

Patric Flanigan ,,anted a post office at the East-port mine he 

found that there wa s already an East-Port ·?ost Office in 

Oree:;on, so he chan6 en t": te nar1e to Libby, the name of an Indian 

Squaw who lived near the mine. 

The Libby mine changed hands a number of times but was in 

opperation till about 1920. 

I have ben doing historical resurch on the early history of 

South1.Iestern ri Gregon, I gave a talk on the early gold nineine; 

of this aeria, to the Coos-Curry Historical Society last 

Feburary, and by the time I was ready, I had llpages of notes • . 
Very truly Yours 

George C. ',Jelch 

P.O.Box 513 
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DEPARTMENT F 
GEOLOGY AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES 

1069 STATE OFFICE BLDG.• PORTLAND, OREGON • 97201 • Phone (503) 229-5580 

Mr.· Francis E. Sell 
Rural Route 1, Box 3180 
Coquille, Oregon 97423 

Dear Mr. Sell: 

June 17, 1975 

Thank yQu for your most interesting letter on a talc deposit 
in Coos County. 

I am sending a copy of your letter to Mr. Len Ramp, who is 
in charge of our Grants Pass field office. He may want to 
contact you sometime to see if there is any possibility of 
vi siting your deposit again. 

REC:jr 
Vee Len Ramp 

Sincerely yours, 

Raymond E. Corcoran 
State Geologist 



F"IREARMS CONSUL.TANT 

Francis E. Sell 
Rural Route 1 Box 3180 
Coquille ,1 Ore~on 9 7 4 2 3 

State Depa rtm,mt of Geolo~v 
And MinerRl In<iustries, 
1069 St,-:itA Office Buildinr;, 
Portland, Ore~on, 97201 

Gentlement 

I have read vrn1r re:)ort rm minerals in Cnos Counttvwith a r;reat de::i.l 
of interest. 

In tl-iis r1::1port there is an nbserv::i.tion that no Talc <leoosi ts a re fo1md 
in Co0s Countv. 

In lf)32, while lor;·;in~ on the 1-ieadwa ter of hf'3tween Bill's Creek and Two 
Mile 6reek, the late Cash Dovle, A ranchAr in teiis action e11ve me a sample 
of a white suhstance. I sent this alrmg to the t!'en callA<i expRrimentl sl:,;itinn 
at Corv.etll.is for anal,rsis. The report shnwed tl-iis to he Talc "9rorl.ucinr; a 
85% inriication of lime. This substance was i.nterspersed with what appF'lclred 
to be whif e quartz. 

' At the ti.l'le there was a f',rea t deal of interPst in findinp; a cheap source of lime 
for ai,;ricul ture purposes, so I ask mv Do,rle a h011t the quali tv of t!tlc 
in the deposit. He told me U1c1 t there was a "whnle m0 1mtain of it. 11 ---- -- -- ..--._....,,.-..__ -
I found this after hurnin,~ 11 slash tn TTllll<e rnore r;rn~e. A severe rai.n 
storm occured sl-iortly after the hurninri:, and the water runnin,~ in arnund 
the h11 se of a stump c;iused the stump to heave out of the ,~round, exposin,7, 
the talc deposit. 

I; . 

t present ti-tis land is ownAd h a tim½er ~om~nay as a refnresting. 

While I do not know the exact location of' the dl'3posi t, I can, I th:i.nk 
pinpoi.nt it to within a quartP-r mile., 

Whi.le lo!Y, •in~ here, I also h!'ld a re90:rt on Oil Shale. When I ex:¼rn.ined this 
i proved to he th8 croppin · of a ve-r-y low c;racle of coal, with enou:,;h 
tJlr in tt that an inrlividual piP-ce c011ln he li•hted with a mAt_ch. 

2J'c•ra1v, _ {_ ').Ji' 
~&~1 



STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 
MiNERAL INDUSTRIES 

1089 STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

roRTLAND 1, OREGON 

Board of County Comm.tssioners 
Coos County Coutt Bouse 
Coquille. Oregon 

Jau:aary 28. 1964 

.Attention: J. J. Geaney, Chaintan 

My dear issi ers: 

This is tn respouse to your letter of January 24 asking tbia Departmeut to 
assist you in au evaluation of mineral rights hich Coos County might wish to 
aeU. 

this l)epartment would be 1110st happy to cooperate with t:hs& County of Coos iu 
this respect un:der the followiag eon.dittone: · 

(1) That re-quests for e•aluation will be grouped when possible 
tn ord.er th•t one trip can take c.ar of .them and that the 
time of the field n will be eonserved .. 

(2) That oo out-of ... pocket expense will be accrued by the 
Department - tat is~ the County of Coos will t4k over 
the N$ponsibility of paying 1Dileage to ad f~ the job 
.and wbtle on the job, as well as the food., lodg~g. and 
0-t er in.e-idental expeasa of the field men .. 

Any i:-epo,:t written would e only for the purpo e of ad.vising t C $Sioner 
in thi• respect. Confer ces with the field en are invited . It ls under­
stood t t the assistance rendered by this Department 'Will be assl ta.nee to 
another govern.mental agency - in this instance. the Joard of ssiOllers -
and it is uot for private use. 

lf -these tenu are sati.sfactory, we would request that ,ou submit a.ny request 
to the Portland offiee. The Portland office in tum wi.U probably ssigl:l 
Mr. Len Ramp (Resident Geologist at the Grants Pass field office) or any othe-r 
geologi&~ whanit :might feel be.st suited to the project.., 

We will look forw.ard to cooperaciog with you.. 

BMD:jr 
1..,..--'ec Len Ramp 

Sincerely yours. 

Bollis M. Dole 
State Geologbt 



BOARD or 
COUNTY 00.IOUSSION&BS 

I.I.a.a., 

a.ar. W. M•b•ffJ January 24, 1964 
Bowud B. Lent&, Ir. 

Hollis Doyle, Director 
Dept. of Geology & Mineral Industries 
1069 Portland State Office Building 
Portland, ·Oregon 

Dear Sir, 

We have had several requests to sell mineral rights that Coos 
County hold on many of the properties in the County. 

Is there any information that you may have in your department 
or any suggestions you would care to make that would help to 
establish a fair price to charge for the mineral rights. 

We would appreciate any help you could give us. 

JJG:il 

Yours sincerely, 
Board of Commissioners 

• 
1 Lent I 

Commissioner 

~\Et\EI\W\E~ 
JAN 271964 

5TATE DEPT. OP GEoLOGI 
M MINERAL lNDSi. 



R. E. Corcoran, State Geologist 
1069 State Office Building 
Port land, Oregon 97201 

Dear Andy: 

July 15, 1975 

I hove sketched the geology of Section 36, T. 28 S. , R. 9 W. , from 
Baldwin (1973) on the enclosed map . The Flournoy Formation consists of rhythmically 
bedded sandstone and siltstone. The Tyee Formation is thick bedded micaceous sand­
stone and some 'siltstone . 

To the best of my knowledge there is no known coal or other mineral resources 
in this immediate area, In my judgement you can be reasonably certain in advising 
the Coos County Commissioners that no special value should be attached to the mineral 
rfghts. 

LR:rep 
End: (1) Coos Cty Comm ltr of 7-1-75 

(2) Sketch map 

Sincerely, 

Len Ramp 
Resident Geologilt 
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